



Fritz Buchman, Director

Alex Chetley, Deputy Director – Development Kristi Rhea, Deputy Director – Administration David Tolliver, Deputy Director – Operations Najee Zarif, Deputy Director – Engineering

July 19, 2023

## SUBJECT: RAYMUS VILLAGE TRICHLOROPROPANE MITIGATION PROJECT

## Dear Resident:

The San Joaquin County Department of Public Works is pleased to announce an upcoming project to install a water treatment facility for Well No. 1, to address the presence of 1,2,3 - Trichloropropane (TCP) contamination. TCP is a man-made transparent liquid containing chlorine, commonly used for cleaning and degreasing in various industries. It has also been used as a component in pesticides for specific crops.

Currently, Raymus Village residents are receiving water that meets regulatory standards from Well No. 2.

Construction for the treatment facility is scheduled to begin on or around July 31, 2023, and is expected to be completed by Spring 2024.

Construction activities will primarily take place within the boundaries of Raymus Village Park, as indicated on the enclosed vicinity map. While there might be temporary disruptions to park access at Pueblo Drive and Shawnee Way due to the construction, Apache Drive will continue to provide access to the park throughout this period. In addition, any planned water supply disruptions will be communicated to residents at least 48 hours in advance.

We understand that construction can be disruptive, and we value your patience and cooperation as we endeavor to complete the Project as efficiently as possible.

For inquiries regarding the construction of the TCP treatment facility, please contact me at (209) 468-3036 or by email at ataha@sjgov.org.

Sincerely,

AWNI TAHA

**Engineering Services Manager** 

CS:nm

FE-23G013-NM3-AT-Letter-Raymus Village TCP

**Enclosures** 

c: Ben Guzman, Utilities Maintenance Superintendent

